22 LC 47 1409

Senate Bill 362

By: Senators Goodman of the 8th, Miller of the 49th, Dugan of the 30th, Burke of the 11th, Gooch of the 51st and others

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act to create the Lanier County Building Authority, approved July 29, 2020
- 2 (Ga. L. 2020, p. 4077), so as to revise the definition of "project"; to provide for related
- 3 matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

5 SECTION 1.

- 6 An Act to create the Lanier County Building Authority, approved July 29, 2020 (Ga. L. 2020,
- 7 p. 4077), is amended by revising paragraph (3) of Section 3 as follows:
- 8 "(3) 'Project' means all buildings, facilities, equipment, and other real or personal
- 9 property necessary or convenient for the efficient operation of Lanier County, the Lanier
- 10 County School District, any municipality located within Lanier County, or any
- department agency, division, or commission thereof, or to the benefit of any residents
- thereof."

4

13 SECTION 2.

14 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.